value of the net reduction in CO2eq emissions, given the project’s interventions, is valued at shadow prices, and
is included in the economic analysis – in accordance with the guidelines of the World Bank: “Guidance note on the
shadow price of the carbon in the economic analysis” (September 2017).

Table A4.8: Summary of Economic Indicators - Baseline, LCP, and HCP case scenarios

Indicator Baseline LCP HCP

EIRR 17% 33% 79.8%

ENPV (US$ million) 9.3 29.9 50.1

Switching value for costs +23% +84% +132%

Switching value for benefits -19% -46% -58%

16.  ‘Low carbon price’ (LCP) and ‘High carbon price’ (HCP) case scenarios are provided in the analysis to
complement the base case scenario. Under the LCP scenario, the economic internal rate of return (EIRR LCP) is
33 percent, the economic net present value (ENPV LCP) is US$29.9 million, the switching value for costs is +84
percent and the switching value for benefits is -46 percent. Under the HCP scenario, the economic rate of return
(EIRR HCP) is 79.8 percent, the economic net present value (ENPV HCP) is US$50.1 million, the switching value
for costs is +132 percent and the switching value for benefits is -58 percent.

-30% -20% -10% +10% +20% +10% +20% 1 year 2 year

17.1% 8.8% 11.7% 14.4% 19.9% 22.7% 14.7% 12.6% 13.6% 11.2%

Switching values 23% -19%

Total costs Total benefits

Base case

scenario

Project Project Delay in

Benefits Costs benefits

The World Bank
Agro-ecological and Climate Resilient Systems in Uruguay (P176232)

Page 73 of 79

Annex 5: Women in Agriculture in Uruguay

Institutional framework

1. Uruguay has a National Law on Gender Equality (Ley de Igualdad de Genero No 18.104) and a National
Institute for Women Affairs (Instituto Nacional de Mujeres, INMUJERES). The institute formulates and
implements social inclusion policies that promote equality of opportunity between women and men.64 It includes
key stakeholders from several ministries, including MGAP. INMUJERES leads the National Gender Council (NGC)
and prepared the Plan for Equal Rights and Opportunities based on a gender approach for 2007 to 2011. The